and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 

Rules, 2014, including any statutory modifications or 
re-enactments thereof, for the time being in force, the 
Company hereby ratifies the payment of ` 1,50,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) as remuneration 
to M/s. Phatak Paliwal & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm 
Registration Number 000105), appointed by the Board 
of Directors of the Company as Cost Auditors, to conduct 
the audit of the cost records of the Company for the 
Financial Year ended 31st March, 2019.

[...]

Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder, including any 
statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for 
the time being in force and the Articles of Association 
of the Company, the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company be and is hereby re-classified and increased 
from ` 56,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Six Crores and Fifty 
lakhs only) divided into 4,50,00,000 Equity Shares of  
` 7/- each and 25,00,000 Preference Shares of 100/- each 
to ` 60,55,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores and Fifty Five 
lakhs only) divided into 3,65,00,000 Equity Shares of  
` 7/- each and 35,00,000 Preference Shares of 100/- each, 
and the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company as regards to the Authorised Share Capital 
be and is hereby substituted as follows:

V.	 Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  
` 60,55,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores and Fifty Five 
lakhs only) divided into 3,65,00,000 Equity Shares 
of ` 7/- each and 35,00,000 Preference Shares of 
100/- each with powers to the Company to increase, 
reduce and alter the Authorised Share Capital and 
to issue any part of its capital, original or increased

[...]

as per Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013. On the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of 
Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 24th May, 
2018 appointed M/s. Phatak Paliwal & Co., as the Cost Auditor 
of the Company for the year 2018-19 at a remuneration of 
`1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only). M/s. 
Phatak Paliwal & Co., have given their consent and eligibility 
letter for the said appointment.

The aforesaid remuneration of `1,50,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) to be paid to Cost Auditors of the 
Company is subject to ratification by the members as per 
Sub Section (3) of Section 148 of the Act and Rule 14 of the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014.

Board, therefore, recommends the resolution appearing

[...]

As the existing share capital of the Company is insufficient 
to cover the aforesaid issue of 10,00,000, 7.5% Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares of 100/- each. It is therefore 

proposed to reclassify and increase the present authorized 
share capital of the Company from ̀  56,50,00,000/- (Rupees 
Fifty Six Crores and Fifty lakhs only) divided into 4,50,00,000 
Equity Shares of ` 7/- each and 25,00,000 Preference Shares 
of 100/- each to ` 60,55,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores and 
Fifty Five lakhs only) divided into 3,65,00,000 Equity Shares 
of ̀  7/- each and 35,00,000 Preference Shares of ̀ 100/- each. 

The Board has at its meeting held on 24th May, 2018 approved 
the above re-classification and increase in the authorized 
share capital and the consequential alteration in the Capital